# CROWN SPORT PRODUCTIONS GENERAL POLICIES

#### Orders:

The most effective way to order from Crown Sport Productions is to call us at 269-459-4975 Monday to Thursday 10am to 6pm EST. You can also email us at **salesandservice.csp@gmail.com** or fax us at 269-544-2970 (please be sure and put a return phone number on your fax).

We will need your name, email, phone numbers, name of your club or gym if applicable, and your billing and shipping address. At the time of order, we can tell you what all your charges are including freight and how much and when you will need to pay. We will also give you an estimate of the time frame in which you can expect your order.

#### **Prices:**

Prices are subject to change without notice. Bids and written quotations on products are guaranteed for 30 days (shipping and freight quotes are valid 7 days). Sorry, verbal quotes cannot be guaranteed. Prices do not include applicable taxes or shipping charges.

# Shipping:

Items will be shipped in as timely a fashion as possible. In stock items generally ship within 24 to 72 hours of order. Orders for matting usually take 1 to 8 weeks depending upon the time of year. We take your deadlines seriously and will do all we can to meet your deadline.

Smaller items such as beam handles, vinyl beams and some small mats can ship UPS. Other matting items or apparatus ship via common carrier, dedicated truck or a pre-arranged delivery to your facility by Crown Sport Productions.

We make every attempt to get you as low a freight rate as possible. We routinely check as many as 3 carriers and make a point of keeping ourselves up to date with all

shipping regulations. Doing this enables us to make your delivery as smooth and economical as possible.

# Things you MUST know about motor freight:

- 1. We will make every attempt to contact you with your PRO (tracking) number of your shipment and a local phone number for your carrier. We will tell you the estimated delivery date of your freight and how many pieces you are expecting. It is the customer's responsibility to coordinate deliveries with the freight carrier.
- 2. It is the customer's responsibility to remove the freight from the truck upon arrival. The drivers are usually helpful, but technically it is the consignee (customer's) responsibility. Please be aware of this and schedule to have help available when your shipment arrives. Certain products are palletized and you may need something to cut metal banding and work gloves to safely offload your freight.
- 3. It is the customer's responsibility to inspect for freight damage upon arrival. If freight is damaged, it MUST be noted on the delivery receipt BEFORE you sign. It is the customer's responsibility to choose to keep the freight and file a claim or refuse damaged goods for return and replacement. If you have freight damage, please call us at 269-459-4975 and we will give you additional information about the claim or return process.
- 4. Crown Sport Productions will not assume responsibility for any freight damage and all claims must be made by the customer directly to the freight carrier within the parameters of the carrier's claim process.

# Customer Service:

We have friendly, knowledgeable salespeople with years of experience in our office Monday to Thursday 10:00am to 6:00pm EST. If you miss us and leave a message, we will return your call as soon as we get back in the office. Once you place an order, use our customer service to help coordinate your order's delivery to you. Large orders and orders that involve shipping from several manufacturers in addition to Crown Sport Productions can create complicated logistical situations. Use our experience to help you coordinate this process. We are happy to track down shipments for you and help you coordinate your order. We're here and we want to help you! We know that you want to talk with a live person who actually cares about your order. In short, we get it.

#### Sales Tax:

Sales that result in shipment of products within MI are subject to the MI State Sale Tax of 6.00%. The MI State Sales Tax is assessed on all products, labor, and any applicable shipping charges.

# Payment:

Crown Sport Productions accepts Visa, Master Card, Discover, personal and business check or wire transfer as a means of payment. Generally, all orders are prepaid. We will tell you at the time of order exactly how much is due and when it needs to be paid. If you are extended credit, please be aware that any balance that goes over 30 days is subject to 1.5% monthly, 18% annual finance charge.

# **Custom Orders:**

Crown Sport Productions has always specialized in producing unique and custom matting solutions for our customers. We will gladly do custom work to your specs. We may ask for this information in writing or ask you to sign off on a design specification and drawing we provide to you before we will begin work on a custom project. All custom orders must be prepaid and are not returnable.

# Returns:

We will accept returns of standard items (NO custom items) with a 15% restocking fee providing they have never been used and customer pays all applicable freight and handling charges on the return. Return Authorization is required.

# Warranty:

All Crown Sport Productions products are covered by a standard one-year manufacturer's warranty against product defects and faulty workmanship.

#### Caution:

Be safe! Crown Sport Productions is dedicated to the sport of gymnastics and is dedicated to safety. This warning appears on all our mats and apparatus. Please read it, and please make every coach and gymnast that enters your gym read it. Inspect all matting and apparatus on a daily basis for signs of excessive wear. Replace parts prone to extreme stress and wear on a regular basis.

Any activity involving motion or height creates the possibility of accidental injuries. This mat or apparatus is intended for USE ONLY by properly trained and qualified participants under supervised conditions. Use without proper supervision could be DANGEROUS and should NOT be undertaken or permitted. Before using, KNOW YOUR OWN LIMITATIONS and the limitations of this mat and apparatus. If in doubt, always consult a qualified professional. AVOID landing on head or neck as serious injuries or death may result.

# IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS:

California's Proposition 65 entitles California consumers to be warned about products containing chemicals determined by the state of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

Thus, our products are labeled with the following warning:

**WARNING:** This product contains chemicals known to the state of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

For more information about California Proposition 65 and listed substances, please visit this site: <a href="http://www.oehha.ca.gov">http://www.oehha.ca.gov</a>

Crown Sport Productions believes all our products are compliant with federal product safety requirements. California is the only state to mandate additional Proposition 65 warnings.